REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

MR. SPEAKER:

The Committee on **Government Efficiency** recommends **HB 2650** be amended on page 1, in line 12, after "1." by inserting "(a)";

Also on page 1, following line 28, by inserting:

"(b) All rules and regulations, orders and directives of the secretary of administration, the department of administration, the director of information systems and communications, or the division of information systems and communications which relate to the powers, duties and functions transferred from the director of information systems and communications and the division of information systems and communications of the department of administration to the executive chief information technology officer and office of information technology services by this act and which are in effect on the effective date of this act shall continue to be effective and shall be deemed to be rules and regulations, orders and directives of the executive chief information technology officer and office of information technology services until revised, amended, revoked or nullified pursuant to law.";

On page 5, in line 26, by striking "initially by the"; in line 27, by striking "president of Kansas, Inc. and thereafter";

On page 8, in line 26, by striking all after the period; by striking all in lines 27 and 28; in line 29, by striking "communications."; also in line 29, by striking "computing" and inserting "communications"; in line 30, by striking "computing" and inserting "communications";

On page 9, in line 6, by striking "computing" and inserting "communications"; in line 7, by striking "computing" and inserting "communications"; in line 13, by striking "computing" and

inserting "communications"; in line 14, by striking "computing" and inserting "communications"; also in line 14, by striking all after "to"; in line 15, by striking all before the period and inserting "the effective date of this act"; in line 19, by striking "computing" and inserting "communications"; in line 20, by striking "computing" and inserting "communications"; in line 21, by striking "July 1, 1984" and inserting "the effective date of this act"; in line 23, by striking "or" and inserting a comma; in line 24, after "communications" by inserting ", or the director of information systems and communications,"; in line 31, by striking "computing" and inserting "communications";

On page 10, in line 1, by striking "this act,"; in line 2, after "act" by inserting "or the act of which this section is amendatory"; in line 6, after "act" by inserting ", or the act of which this section is amendatory"; in line 9, after "act" by inserting ", or the act of which this section is amendatory"; in line 13, after "act" by inserting ", or the act of which this section is amendatory";

On page 13, in line 39, by striking "July 1, 2012, shall on or after July 1, 2012, be made," and inserting "the effective date of this act, shall be";

On page 17, in line 14, by striking "representative" and inserting "representatives"; in line 15, by striking "representative" and inserting "representatives"; also in line 15, by striking "representatives" and inserting "representative";

On page 18, in line 22, by striking "technology information" and inserting "information technology";

On page 21, in line 22, by striking "secretary of"; in line 23, by striking "administration" and inserting "executive chief information technology officer"; in line 25, by striking "secretary of"; in line 26, by striking "administration" and inserting "executive chief information technology officer"; in line 33, by striking "secretary of administration" and inserting "executive chief information technology officer":

On page 22, in line 32, by striking "KK.S.A." and inserting "K.S.A."; in line 39, by striking

"statute book" and inserting "Kansas register";

On page 1, in the title, in line 2, by striking "renaming" and inserting "transferring certain powers, duties and functions of the director of information systems and communications,"; in line 3, after "communications" by inserting "and the secretary of administration to the executive chief information technology officer and the office of information technology services"; and the bill be passed as amended.

Chairperson
 _Chan person